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 TRUTH-IN-SAVINGS DISCLOSURE 
EFFECTIVE DATE: Current effective dates are stated within the Investment Products Rate Schedule given with this Truth-in-Savings document. 

RATE SCHEDULE 

ACCOUNT TYPE 

DIVIDENDS BALANCE REQUIREMENTS 

ACCOUNT 
LIMITATIONS 

Dividend Rate/  
Annual Percentage 

Yield (APY) 
Dividends 

Compounded 
Dividends 
Credited 

Dividend  
Period 

Minimum 
Opening 
Deposit 

Minimum Daily  
Balance to Avoid a 

Service Fee 

Minimum 
Balance to Earn 
the Stated APY 

Balance 
Method 

Regular Share 
 $      5.00 - $19,999.99 
 $ 20,000.00 - $99,999.99 
 $100,000.00 or greater  

Se
e 

Se
pa

ra
te

 R
at

e 
Sh

ee
t Monthly Monthly Monthly 

(Calendar) $5.00 — $5.00 Average Daily 
Balance 

Account transfer 
limitations apply 

Regular Share 
(Non-Dividend Earning) — — — $5.00 — — — Account transfer 

limitations apply  

Club Monthly Monthly Monthly 
(Calendar) $5.00 — $5.00 Average Daily 

Balance 
Account transfer 
limitations apply  

IRA Savings 
 $           5.00 - $99,999.99 
 $100,000.00 or greater 

Monthly Monthly Monthly 
(Calendar) $5.00 — $5.00 Average Daily 

Balance 
Account transfer  
limitations apply 

Money Market 
 $  2,000.00 - $ 9,999.99 
 $ 10,000.00 - $19,999.99 
 $ 20,000.00 - $39,999.99 
 $ 40,000.00 - $99,999.99 
 $100,000.00 or greater 

Monthly Monthly Monthly 
(Calendar) $2,000.00 — $2,000.00 Average Daily 

Balance 
Account transfer 
limitations apply 

HSA Checking Monthly Monthly Monthly 
(Calendar) $25.00 — $5.00 Average Daily 

Balance — 

360 Secure Checking Monthly Monthly Monthly 
(Calendar) $25.00 — — Average Daily 

Balance — 

Basic Checking — — — $25.00 — — — — 

Youth Checking — — — $25.00 — — — Account limitations 
apply. 

 
ACCOUNT DISCLOSURES 

Except as specifically described, the following 
disclosures apply to all of the accounts. All accounts 
described in this Truth-in-Savings Disclosure are 
share accounts. 

1. RATE INFORMATION — The annual percentage 
yield is a percentage rate that reflects the total amount of 
dividends to be paid on an account based on the dividend 

rate and frequency of compounding for an annual period. 
For Regular Share, Club, IRA Savings, Money Market, 
HSA Checking, and 360 Secure Checking accounts, the 
dividend rate and annual percentage yield may change 
monthly as determined by the Credit Union's Board of 
Directors. The dividend rates and annual percentage 
yields are the prospective rates and yields that the Credit 
Union anticipates paying for the applicable dividend 

period. Regular Share, IRA Share, and Money Market 
accounts are tiered rate accounts. The balance ranges 
and corresponding dividend rates and annual percentage 
yields applicable to each tier are disclosed in the Rate 
Schedule. For tiered rate accounts, once a particular 
range is met, the dividend rate and annual percentage 
yield for that balance range will apply to the full balance 
in your account. 
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2. NATURE OF DIVIDENDS — Dividends are paid from 
current income and available earnings after required 
transfers to reserves at the end of the dividend period. 

3. DIVIDEND COMPOUNDING AND CREDITING — 
The compounding and crediting frequency of dividends 
and the dividend period applicable to each account are 
stated in the Rate Schedule. The dividend period is the 
period of time at the end of which an account earns 
dividend credit. The dividend period begins on the first 
calendar day of the period and ends on the last calendar 
day of the period. 

 4. ACCRUAL OF DIVIDENDS — For all earning 
accounts, dividends will begin to accrue on noncash 
deposits (e.g. checks) on the business day you make the 
deposit to your account. If you close your account before 
accrued dividends are credited, you will not receive the 
accrued dividends.  

5. BALANCE INFORMATION — To open any account, 
you must deposit or already have on deposit the minimum 
required share(s) in any account. Some accounts may 
have additional minimum opening deposit requirements. 
The minimum balance requirements applicable to each 
account are set forth in the Rate Schedule. For Regular 
Share, Club, IRA Share, Money Market, and HSA Checking 
accounts, there is a minimum average daily balance 
required to earn the annual percentage yield disclosed for 
the dividend period. If the minimum average daily balance 
requirement is not met, you will not earn the annual 
percentage yield stated in the Rate Schedule. For 
accounts using the average daily balance method as 
stated in the Rate Schedule, dividends are calculated by 
applying a periodic rate to the average daily balance in 
the account for the dividend period. The average daily 
balance is calculated by adding the principal in the 
account for each day of the period and dividing that figure 
by the number of days in the period. 

6. ACCOUNT LIMITATIONS — For Regular Share, 
Club, IRA Savings, and Money Market accounts, you may 
make no more than six (6) transfers and withdrawals from 
your account to another account of yours or to a third 
party in any month by means of a preauthorized, 
automatic or Internet transfer, by telephonic order or 
instruction, or by check, draft, debit card or similar order. 
If you exceed these limitations, your account may be 
subject to a fee or be closed. For Youth Checking 
accounts, if you are 12 to 17 years of age you may open 
a Youth Checking account with a joint owner who is 18 
years of age or older. Once you turn 18, the joint owner 
may be removed. At the age of 18, your Youth Checking 
account will convert to a Dividend Earning 360 Secure 

Checking account  with applicable fees. For HSA 
Checking, 360 Secure Checking, and Basic Checking 
accounts, no account limitations apply. 

See Schedule of Fees and Charges for other fees that 
may be associated with your accounts. 

7. FEES FOR OVERDRAWING ACCOUNTS — Fees 
for overdrawing your account may be imposed per 
presentation on each check, draft, item, ATM transaction 
and one-time debit transaction (if member has consented 
to overdraft protection plan for ATM and one-time debit 
card transactions), preauthorized automatic debit, 
telephone initiated withdrawal or any other electronic 
withdrawal or transfer transaction that is drawn on an 
insufficient available account balance. The entire balance 
in your account may not be available for withdrawal, 
transfer or paying a check, draft or item. You may consult 
the Membership and Account Agreement and Funds 
Availability Policy Disclosure for information regarding the 
availability of funds in your account. Fees for overdrawing 
your account may be imposed for each overdraft, 
regardless of whether we pay or return the draft, item or 
transaction. If we have approved an overdraft protection 
limit for your account, such fees may reduce your 
approved limit. Please refer to the Schedule of Fees and 
Charges for current fee information. For ATM and one-
time debit transactions, you must consent to the Credit 
Union's overdraft protection plan in order for the 
transaction amount to be covered under the plan. Without 
your consent, the Credit Union may not authorize and pay 
an overdraft resulting from these types of transactions. 
Services and fees for overdrafts are shown in the 
document the Credit Union uses to capture the member's 
opt-in choice for overdraft protection and the Schedule of 
Fees and Charges. 

8. MEMBERSHIP — As a condition of membership, you 
must purchase and maintain the minimum required 
share(s) as set forth below. 

 Par Value of One Share $5.00 

 Number of Shares Required 1 

9. RATES — The rates and fees provided in or with the 
Investment Products Rate Schedule are accurate as of the 
effective date indicated on this Truth-in-Savings Disclosure. 
If you have any questions or require current rate and fee 
information on your accounts, please contact the Credit 
Union. 

10. FEES — See separate Schedule of Fees and 
Charges for a listing of fees and charges applicable to 
your account(s). 

 



 

             www.houstonfcu.org 
 

 Fee Schedule Effective October 1, 2024 

 

  
* Fees are charged if you do not have a sufficient available balance on your account. The fee will be charged whether the item is 
paid or it is returned unpaid. Items can be presented multiple times and will be charged per presentation. Nonsufficient funds and 
Overdraft fees imposed on transactions by check, in-person withdrawal, ATM withdrawal, ACH or any other electronic means. ODP 
fee charged when balance reaches -$10.00.  
Fees may reduce earnings. 
†Accounts enrolled to receive paper statements prior to October 1, 2024 will not incur a charge on their account. Any enrollment 
changes on or after October 1, 2024 to this selection could incur charges. Rev 12/2025 V3 

 

                            Federally Insured by NCUA 

Checking Account Fees 
Basic Checking (per month) ...............................  No Charge 
360 Secure Checking (per month, per checking account) ..... $6.00 
Youth Checking (per month) …...........................  No Charge 
Check printing................Prices vary depending on style 
Temporary Check (per check) …………….……..…. $2.00   

Money Market/Savings Account Fees 
Savings/Money Market (excess withdrawal fee).……...$17.00 
  (Checks or Preauthorized withdrawals in excess of six per month) 

Other Service Fees (applies to all accounts & services) 
Account Activity Printout/Statement Copy ….... $2.00 
Check Bill Payment Service …………........ No Charge‡ 
(‡Must use at least once every 90 days or a $3.00 per month fee)  
 Bill Payment Charitable Donation………...…. $1.99 
 Bill Payment Gift Check ….………………....  $2.99 
 Bill Payment Overnight Delivery ………......  $34.95 
 Bill Payment Second Day Delivery….…….    $29.95 
 Bill Payment Electronic Rush Payment…...…. $6.95 
Inactive Account (per month) ….………………........ $7.50 
(dormant 12 months – Balance $100 or less) 
Check Cashing Non-Member ….……….............  $5.00 
Bad Address Fee (per month).……….…....    $7.50 / Month 
ATM (HFCU Member).…………. …..……  No Charge 
 (ATMs we own/operate; Surcharge free ATMs listed on HFCU’s website) 
ATM (HFCU Member) …….…….……..........…  $1.00 
 (ATMs we do not own/operate or surcharge free ATMs not listed on HFCU 
website. ATM owner may assess an additional surcharge fee.) 
ATM (Non-Member).………….……...……. …..  $2.00 
Card replacement (One free per calendar year) ........…......$5.00 
Cashier’s Checks (One free per day for HFCU member) …... $3.00 
Cashier’s Checks (Non-Member) ………….……. $5.00 
Money Order.……….……………….…………...  $2.00 
Collection item  

Incoming………...……….…...…….…………  $10.00 
Outgoing (Domestic)..........… correspondent fees plus $15.00 
Outgoing (International) …… correspondent fees plus $25.00 

Check Copy (per item) …….………….…….... …..    $2.00 
Check Copy – Online Banking …….…….... No Charge 
Check Returned (given to you by a third party) ………....    $5.00 
Check Returned (self to self) …….……………….    $23.00 
Gift Cards up to $1,000 (per card) …………. …..…   $3.95  
Nonsufficient funds – NSF* (per item presentation) ….    $24.00 
(Not to exceed 5 charges per day, excess item(s) returned unpaid with no fee) 
Overdraft Protection – ODP* (per item presentation)     $24.00 
(Not to exceed 5 charges per day) 
Statements – Electronic (per month) ...................No Charge 
Statements – Printed/Mailed† (per month) …   $3.00 
Stop payments (per item) ……………….…….....     $25.00 
Signature Guarantee (per event) …….…………....  $25.00 
 

Wire Transfer Fees 
Wire Transfer 

Domestic Outgoing……………………....…. $15.00 
     Domestic Incoming……………………... No Charge 

Foreign Outgoing.………...correspondent fees plus $47.00 
     Foreign Incoming…….............................. No Charge 

Research Fees 
Account Balancing Assistance ………………… $25.00 
(per hour / 1 hour minimum) 
Account Research..................................................$25.00 
(per hour - 1 hour minimum)    
Garnishments, Executions, Levies, Subpoenas   $50.00  
+ legal fees + $25.00 per hour research + $2.00 per copy 
IRS Subpoenas……….…….... fee as authorized by IRS 

Safe Deposit Box Fees 
Box Size and Annual Fee 

2 x 5 x 24………………......……….…...   $17.50 
3 x 5 x 24……………………............…...  $22.50 
5 x 5 x 24.................................……….…   $27.50 
3 x 10 x 24……………………...…….…   $40.00 
5 x 10 x 24…….……….……...………...   $60.00 
10 x 10 x 24……………………...…….   $100.00 

Drill Box Fee ……………….…  Fee assessed by Vendor 
Replacement Keys……………………………....  $25.00 
Late Fee……………………………….…….….    $10.00 
Nonsufficient funds – NSF (of annual renewal fee) …..    $24.00 

Lending & Credit Card Fees 
 

Collection Fees………………………….…………...… 
All costs involved in collecting amount owed to HFCU 
including court costs and reasonable attorney fees.    

Late Fee – Credit Card (the lesser of) $15.00 or amount of the 
required minimum payment if you are ten (10) or more days 
late. 
Minimum Payment (the greater of) $20.00 or 2% of balance 
Over the Limit Fee……………….…………       $15.00 

Applied when account balance limit exceeds $100 during a 
billing cycle. Charged once per billing cycle. 

Filing Fees………………………………..............…… 
All lien filing fees for security interest in any secured loans.   

Late Fee - Loans (the lesser of) $25.00 or 5% of payment when 
10 or more days late 

Late Title Registration Penalty Fee….……….  $250.00 
Electronic Title Lien Fee…………………....…… $5.00 
Skip-a-Pay Fee (per loan skipped)    ………. …..  $25.00 
Telephone Payment Convenience Fee…………  $10.00 
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What You Need to Know about Overdrafts and Overdraft Fees 

An overdraft occurs when you do not have enough available funds in your account to cover a transaction, but HFCU 
pays it anyway. HFCU can cover your overdrafts in three different ways: 

 
1. We offer Transfer Overdraft Protection, which is linked to one of your share savings accounts, which may be 

less expensive than the Basic Courtesy Overdraft Protection. 

2. We also have Basic Courtesy Overdraft Protection that comes included with your checking account. 

3. We also offer Enhanced Courtesy Overdraft Protection, which you must opt into, and which offers you 
protection over the greatest number of transactions. To learn more, read below or ask us about these plans. 

 
This notice explains our Transfer, Basic, and Enhanced Overdraft Protection practices. 

 
 What is the Transfer Overdraft Protection? 

 
We offer the ability to link one of your share savings accounts to your checking account to cover any overdrafts you 
may incur. 

• The least expensive method to cover inadvertent overdrafts. 
• A transfer from one of your share savings accounts to cover an overdraft in your checking account. 
• Coverage is not limited to $750 like the other overdraft services and is not limited to only one share 

savings account. 
• Houston Federal Credit Union limits certain transfers and withdrawals from a savings account to six 

per month and a fee may be assessed for any additional transfers. 

 What is the Basic Courtesy Overdraft Protection that comes with my checking account? 
 

We do authorize and pay overdrafts for members in good standing on the following types of transactions: 
 

• Checks and other transactions made using your checking account number. 
• Automatic bill payments. 

 
We do not authorize and pay overdrafts for the following types of transactions unless you ask us to (see Enhanced 
Protection below): 

 
• ATM transactions. 
• Everyday debit card transactions. 

 
Basic Courtesy protection has a limit of $750 (including fees) and is only available on HFCU checking accounts 

 What is the Enhanced Overdraft Courtesy Protection? 
 

Enhanced protection is offered for members in good standing that will authorize and pay overdrafts for the following 
types of transactions in addition to those paid by the Basic Courtesy Overdraft protection: 

 
• ATM transactions. 
• Everyday debit card transactions. 

Your checking account does not automatically include Enhanced protection; you must contact HFCU and opt-in for the 
additional protection (see below); you have the right to opt-out at any time 

 
Enhanced protection has a limit of $750 (including fees) and is only available on HFCU Checking accounts 

 

We pay overdrafts at our discretion, which means we do not guarantee that we will always authorize and pay any type of 
transaction. 

 
If we do not authorize and pay an overdraft, your transaction will be declined and you may be charged an NSF (non- 
sufficient funds) fee. 



REV. 10.2024  

 What fees will I be charged if HFCU pays my overdraft? 
 

Under both our Basic and Enhanced overdraft practices: 
 

• We will charge you a fee of $24 each time an item is submitted for payment. 
• There is a limit of five (5) per day on the total fees we may charge you for overdrawing your account. 
• HFCU will not pay items if your account does not contain available funds under the Basic Courtesy 

or Enhanced Overdraft Courtesy Protection limit to cover the item(s) and the amount of any fee(s). 
• You must deposit the full amount of the overdraft (within 30 days), including any fees assessed, and 

maintain a positive balance for at least one business day to continue to receive Overdraft Protection. 
• Items can be presented multiple times and will be charged per presentation. 

 What must I do if I want the Enhanced protection so HFCU may authorize and pay overdrafts on my ATM and 
everyday debit card transactions through the Enhanced protection program? 

 
If you also  want  HFCU  to  authorize  and  pay  overdrafts  on  ATM  and  everyday  debit  card  transactions,  call  us  at 
281.243.0500 or toll-free at  1.866.OUR.HFCU  (1.866.687.4328), submit our secure online form available through  our  
overdrafts page at www.houstonfcu.org, or complete the form below and drop it off at any HFCU location, fax it    to us 
at: 281.243.0772, or mail it to our main office at: Houston Federal Credit Union, 16320 Kensington Drive,  Sugar Land, 
TX 77479. Member must be in good standing for overdrafts to be paid regardless of plan. 

 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

HFCU Enhanced Courtesy Overdraft Protection Opt-In Form 
             I do want HFCU to authorize and pay overdrafts on my ATM and everyday debit card transactions 

 

    I do not want HFCU to authorize and pay overdrafts on my ATM and everyday debit card transactions 
 
 

Printed Name:    
 

Date:    
 

HFCU Account Number:    
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